Figure 4: Comparison of observed and simulated runoff [L/s] during six events

4 Results

28

4.2 Parameter Sensitivity

A simple sensitivity analysis was performed using data from the calibration period. One

parameter was changed at the time, altering the initial parameter from –50 to 50 %. The

results from the sensitivity analysis are illustrated graphically in Figure 5.

Figure 5: Sensitivity analysis for selected lid controls and snow packs parameters

One can see from Figure 5 that parameters in the soil layer have the largest variations,

indicating high sensitivity when modelling GR in SWMM. However, wilting point and

suction head is showing no impact on the analysis. The same applies concerning parameters

selected from the drainage mat and snow pack. From Figure 5 one can see that these hardly

even change, indicating a low impact on the overall simulation uncertainty.

Table 6 displays the new values found by the sensitivity analysis, which provided the best

NSE value for each parameter in the calibration period.

4 Results

29

Table 6: Parameter values after sensitivity analysis

PARAMETER INITIAL VALUE NEW VALUE % CHANGE

Porosity  0.56 0.67 + 20 %

Field Capacity 0.3 0.18 - 40 %

Wilting Point 0.1 No considerable change –

Conductivity 11.1 5.55 - 50 %

Conductivity Slope 15 15 0 %

Suction Head 75 No considerable change –

Void Fraction 0.3 No considerable change –

Roughness 0.2 No considerable change –

min. Melt Coeff 0.1 No considerable change –

max. Melt Coeff 0.123 No considerable change –

Base Temperature  -1 No considerable change –

Fraction free water 0.1 No considerable change –

By inserting the new values presented in

Table 6 into the model, new NSE values and VE were calculated. The model performance in

the aftermath of the sensitivity analysis are listed in

Table 7.

Table 7: Model performance after recalibration with values from sensitivity analysis